MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 65.

An Act Relating to Salaries of County Treasurers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 44; as amended; relating to salaries of county treasurers, further amended. Section forty-four of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out after the word "Sagadahoc" in the sixteenth line thereof the words "five hundred dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'seven hundred dollars,' so that said sixteenth line of said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Sagadahoc county increased. 'Sagadahoc, seven hundred dollars.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 66.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Deeds for the County of Knox. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 43; as amended; relating to compensation of registers of deeds, further amended. Section forty-three of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in line twelve thereof after the word "Knox" the words "fourteen hundred and fifty dollars," and inserting in place thereof the words 'fifteen hundred dollars,' so that said line as amended shall read as follows:

Knox county increased. 'Knox, fifteen hundred dollars.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 67.

An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Clerk of Courts for Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 45; as amended; relating to clerk hire in county offices, further amended. Section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in the eighth paragraph thereof after the words "clerk of courts" the words "seven hundred and eighty dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'eight hundred and thirty-two dollars,' so that said paragraph as amended, in so far as it relates to clerk hire in the office of the clerk of courts of Knox county, shall read as follows:

CHAP. 69

Knox county increased. 'for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, eight hundred and thirty-two dollars.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 68.

An Act to Provide for the Exoneration of Bail in Civil Action After the Entry of the Action.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 90; relating to bail in civil actions, amended. Chapter ninety of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding hereto the following section:

'Sec. 17. How bail may exonerate himself from liability. Any bail may, after the action is entered, and before final judgment in the original suit, exonerate himself from all liability, by surrendering his principal to the jail in the county where the writ is returnable, and within five days thereafter leaving with the jailer an attested copy of the writ or process whereby the arrest was made, of the return endorsed thereon, and of the bail bond, and notifying, in writing, the clerk of the court of the time and place of the commitment; and the jailer shall receive him into custody as if committed by the officer making the arrest.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 69.

An Act Prohibiting Interment, or Disinterment, of Bodies Without Permit. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 64, sec. 29; relating to interment or disinterment of bodies, amended. Section twenty-nine of chapter sixty-four, of the revised statutes be, and is hereby, amended by striking out all of said section, and inserting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 29. Permit must be obtained from clerk of town or city. Except as provided in section twenty-four, no interment, disinterment, or placing in a tomb, or vault, of a dead human body shall be made without a permit, as aforesaid, from the clerk of the town, or city, where said person died, or is buried; and no disposition of a dead human body from any tomb, or vault, shall be made without a permit, as aforesaid, from the clerk of the town, or city, where said body has been entombed, or placed in such vault. No undertaker, or other person, shall assist in, assent to, or allow any such interment, or disinterment, to be made, except as provided in section twenty-